OP \$40.00 5329268

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

nic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM687757

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC		02/27/2020	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ER Travel Services Ltd.
Also Known As:	TA Easirent
Street Address:	9th Floor, Royal Liver Building
City:	Liverpool
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	L31HU
Entity Type:	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5329268	EASIRENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-768-9399

Email: derek@plusfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Derek Fahey

Address Line 1: 101 NE 3rd Avenue, Suite 1500
Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Hanley-Security-EASIRENT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek Fahey	
SIGNATURE:	/Derek Fahey/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Deed of Release (02.27.2020)#page1.tif source=Deed of Release (02.27.2020)#page2.tif source=Deed of Release (02.27.2020)#page3.tif source=Deed of Release (02.27.2020)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007493 FRAME: 0151

900656032

source=Deed of Release (02.27.2020)#page5.tif source=Deed of Release (02.27.2020)#page6.tif

DATED **27 February**2020

(1) BARCLAYS BANK PLC
(2) ER TRAVEL SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DEED OF RELEASE



BETWEEN:-

- (1) BARCLAYS BANK PLC (Company number 01026167) whose registered office is at 1 Churchill Place, London, E14 5HP (the "Bank"); and
- (2) ER TRAVEL SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (Company number, 06895847) whose registered office is at Liver Building, 9th Floor Liver Building, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 1HU (the "Company") acting by its Joint Administrators Peter David Dickens of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB and Ross David Connock of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 2 Glass Wharf, Bristol, BS2 0FR respectively (together the "Administrators").

WHEREAS:-

- (A) By the debenture short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 hereto (the "Security"), the Company charged certain of its property and assets to the Bank as security for the payment and discharge of all monies, obligations and liabilities therein covenanted to be paid and discharged.
- (B) The Company (acting by its Administrators) wishes to sell the assets more particularly described in Schedule 2 hereto (the "Assets") to ER Capital Ltd (No. 08272510) (the "Buyer") free from the Security and the Bank has agreed to execute this Deed by way of acknowledgment of the release of the Assets from the charges and securities contained in the Security.

IT IS AGREED as follows:-

- 1. The Bank hereby absolutely, irrevocably and unconditionally releases the Assets from all mortgages, charges, liens, encumbrances and other securities created by the Security and all claims and demands thereunder and (insofar as may be necessary) reassigns all (if any) of the Bank's right, title and interest in the Assets to the Company to hold free from all such mortgages, charges, liens, encumbrances and other securities.
- Nothing contained in this Deed shall prejudice or affect the security of the Bank under the Security in respect of the remaining property and assets charged thereunder other than the Assets or the obligations of the Company or rights of the Bank under the Security and, save in respect of the Assets, the Security shall remain in full force and effect.
- The Bank agrees that it will (at the request and cost of the Company) do all things and execute any
 further documents or deeds as the Company may reasonably require for the purpose of giving
 effect to this Deed.
- 4. The Bank makes and gives no representations, warranties or covenants in relation to the Assets, except that it has not itself created any encumbrance over them which is not released, re-assigned or discharged under this Deed.
- 5. This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each of the parties as separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original but all the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- This Deed does not confer any rights on any person or party (other than the parties to this Deed, and the Buyer) under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Bank and the Company on the date which first appears in this Deed

tag and the second second of the second seco

SCHEDULE 1

SECURITY

Date created

31 March 2017

Description

Debenture

Short Particulars

A fixed and floating charge over all assets. Contains fixed charges, floating charges (which cover all the property or undertaking of the Company), and a negative pledge.

SCHEDULE 2

ASSETS

All those Assets as defined in an agreement dated on or about the date of this deed made between inter alia (1) the Company (2) the Administrators (3) the Buyer and (4) the Guarantors (as defined in the agreement).

its duly authorised attorney in the presence of:-
Signature of witness:
Name of witness: CAROLING MAZIN FLESTER
Address: BARCUAYS MILLSHAW COURT GROSAL AVE LEEDS LSII BAN
Occupation: BANK MANAGER
EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date) hereof) AS A DEED by (as agent and) without personal liability)
on his own behalf and on behalf of the ER TRAVEL SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) and on his own behalf and on behalf of the ADMINISTRATORS
in the presence of:
Signature of Witness:
Name of Witness:

EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date) hereof) AS A DEED by BARCLAYS BANK) PLC by the signature of:-

SELLARS

MARREW

Address:

EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date hereof) AS A DEED by BARCLAYS BANK PLC by the signature of:- its duly authorised attorney in the presence of:-) } })
Signature of witness:	
Name of witness:	
Address:	
Occupation:	
EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date hereof) AS A DEED by (as agent and without personal liability) on his own behalf and on behalf of the ER TRAVEL SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) and on his own behalf and on behalf of the ADMINISTRATORS	
in the presence of:	_
Signature of Witness:	gradamel.
Name of Witness;	ALEX SAMUELS
Address:	41 AMESBULP ROAD 0723 5DX

RECORDED: 11/12/2021